

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Colorado State Judicial Building 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: October 20, 2016 5:01 PM FILING ID: 993A9132F5ACC CASE NUMBER: 2016SC637</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2014CA2073 Judges Taubman, Jones, and Harris</p> <p>Office of Administrative Courts, Case No. OS2014-0008 Hon. Robert N. Spencer, Administrative Law Judge</p>	
<p>Petitioner: COLORADANS FOR A BETTER FUTURE,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: CAMPAIGN INTEGRITY WATCHDOG,</p> <p>and</p> <p>OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE COURTS.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys: Paul M. Sherman* Samuel B. Gedge* Address: INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE 901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900 Arlington, VA 22203 Telephone: (703) 682-9320 Fax: (703) 682-9321 E-mail: psherman@ij.org sgedge@ij.org * admitted <i>pro hac vice</i></p> <p>Attorney: Mario Nicolais, CO Bar No. 38589 Address: KBN LAW, LLC 7830 W. Alameda Ave., Ste. 103-301 Lakewood, CO 80226 Telephone: (720) 773-1526 E-mail marionicolais@ij.org@gmail.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2016SC637</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Plain Language of Colorado’s Campaign-Finance Laws
 Excludes Pro Bono or Discounted Legal Aid from the Definition
 of “Contribution.” 10

 A. Section 1-45-103(6)(c)(I) does not include pro bono or
 discounted legal services..... 10

 B. Even if Section 1-45-103(6)(b) encompassed pro bono
 legal services, it does not apply to political organizations 13

 II. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of “Contribution” Violates the First
 Amendment and the Supremacy Clause, and Should Be Rejected..... 16

 A. Classifying pro bono legal aid as a contribution violates the
 First Amendment..... 17

 B. Classifying pro bono legal aid as a contribution renders
 many applications of the Colorado statute unconstitutional
 under the Supremacy Clause..... 22

 C. This Court can avoid these constitutional violations by reading
 Sections 1-45-103(6)(c)(I) and 1-45-103(6)(b) not to cover legal
 aid to political organizations. 25

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arnold v. Coloradans for a Better Future</i> , No. 2014CA0122, 2015 WL 494622 (Colo. App. Feb. 5, 2015).....	4
<i>Campaign Integrity Watchdog v. Coloradans for a Better Future</i> , 378 P.3d 852 (Colo. App. 2016).....	5
<i>Carson v. Reiner</i> , 370 P.3d 1137 (Colo. 2016).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20
<i>City of Aurora v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 785 P.2d 1280 (Colo. 1990)	11
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) (plurality opinion).....	23, 25
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	26
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> 580 U.S. ___, __ (Oct. 3, 2016).....	22, 24
<i>Colo. Med. Bd. v. Office of Admin. Courts</i> , 333 P.3d 70 (Colo. 2014)	13
<i>Colo. Water Conservation Bd. v. Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 109 P.3d 585 (Colo. 2005).....	14
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	23
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000)	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	23
<i>In re Foster</i> , 253 P.3d 1244 (Colo. 2011).....	18
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	17
<i>In re United States</i> , 817 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2016)	19

<i>Inst. for Justice v. State</i> , No. 132101527, 2015 WL 1331982 (Wash. Super. Ct. Feb. 20, 2015)	8, 16
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	22
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	20
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	19
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	22-23
<i>People v. Montour</i> , 157 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2007)	17, 26
<i>People v. Zapotocky</i> , 869 P.2d 1234 (Colo. 1994)	26
<i>Pulte Home Corp., Inc. v. Countryside Cmty. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2016 CO 64, 2016 WL 5375715 (Colo. Sept. 26, 2016)	9
<i>Roberts v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 P.3d 546 (Colo. 2006)	9
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>S. Ute Indian Tribe v. King Consol. Ditch Co.</i> , 250 P.3d 1226 (Colo. 2011)	11
<i>St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist. RE-1J v. A.R.L.</i> , 325 P.3d 1014 (Colo. 2014)	11
<i>Welby Gardens v. Adams Cty. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 71 P.3d 992 (Colo. 2003)	12
<i>Young v. Brighton Sch. Dist. 27J</i> , 325 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2014)	11-12, 12
<u>Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions</u>	
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(3)	7, 14
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(5)(a)(I)-(IV)	7, 14
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 9(2)(a)	18
8 Colo. Code Regs. 1505-6:10.16(g)	19

Colo. RPC 1.2(b).....	20
C.R.S. § 1-45-103	7
C.R.S. § 1-45-103(3).....	7, 14
C.R.S. § 1-45-103(4)(a)(I)-(V) (2000).....	15
C.R.S. § 1-45-103(6)(b)	6, 14
C.R.S. § 1-45-103(6)(c)(I)	6
C.R.S. § 1-45-103(6)(c)(III).....	13
C.R.S. § 1-45-103(14.5).....	7
C.R.S. § 2-4-201(1)(a)	26
C.R.S. § 2-4-201(1)(b)	13
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	22
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	21
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	11
Decision, <i>Campaign Integrity Watchdog v. Colo. Republican Party PAC</i> , OS2016-0002 (Office of Admin. Cts. Apr. 12, 2016), available at http://goo.gl/2jKTl5	18
Ch. 289, sec. 2, C.R.S. § 1-45-103(6)(c), 2007 Colo. Sess. Laws 1225	16
Compl., <i>Holland v. Williams</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00138, 2016 WL 278027 (D. Colo. Jan. 20, 2016).....	24
<i>Pledge</i> , Merriam-Webster, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/pledge (last visited Oct. 20, 2016).....	12

Aryeh Neier, <i>Defending My Enemy: American Nazis, The Skokie Case, and the Risks of Freedom</i> (E.P. Dutton 1979).....	20-21
Gregg D. Polsky, <i>A Tax Lawyer’s Perspective on Section 527 Organizations</i> , 28 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1773 (2007)	7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	12
Sen. Rep. No. 94-1011at 2 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908.....	23
